

Before: Judge Joelle Adda

Registry: New York

Registrar: Isaac Endeley

APPLICANT

v.

SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

ORDER

ON WITHDRAWAL

Counsel for Applicant: George G. Irving

Counsel for Respondent: Miryoung An, DAS/ALD/OHR Isavella Maria Vasilogeorgi, DAS/ALD/OHR

Introduction

1. On 2 February 2024, the Applicant filed a motion for withdrawal informing the Tribunal that he "requests the withdrawal of all his claims in the present application before the Dispute Tribunal in finality, without any pronouncement on the merits, and with no right of reinstatement [...] [and] requests the discontinuance of the proceedings in Case No. UNDT/NY/2022/037".

2. In his motion, the Applicant further requested that his name be omitted from any final publication.

3. In light of the above

IT IS ORDERED THAT:

4. As the Applicant has withdrawn the application, there being no matter remaining for adjudication by the Dispute Tribunal, Case No. UNDT/NY/2022/037 is hereby closed.

5. The Tribunal grants the Applicant's request for his name to be omitted from this final order.

(Signed)

Judge Joelle Adda Dated this 5th day of February 2024

Entered in the Register on this 5^{th} day of February 2024

(Signed)

Isaac Endeley, Registrar, New York